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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Note 1: Prepare door, per additional Door Preparation instructions before
installing unit.

Note 2: Refer to exploded view and illustrations to identify some parts.

Note 3: For Programming instructions see User Manual also included.

A. Install Latch (a), Strike (b). 1. Determine your backset, see figure 1.

2. If required, adjust backset of latch as shown (see figure 2). 3. Install latch,
securing with small wood screws (see figure 3). 4. Install strike with two 1-1/2”
(38mm) wood screws (see figure 4).

B. Placing exterior cylinder assembly (c) on door.
1. Place cylinder assembly on door threading cable (d) under the latch (see fig-
ure 5). Make sure keyhole is positioned in the lower portion of cylinder face.

C. Installing mounting plate (e). 1. Angle the mounting plate (e) to accept
the end of cable (d) through the slot (f) of mounting plate, making sure cable
threads through untwisted (see figure 6). With cable threaded through slot (f),
position the plate over the 2-1/8” (54mm) hole (see figure 7). 2. Match small
holes at top of plate (e) with small pilot holes previously drilled to keep plate
aligned. Then secure plate in place by inserting the large mounting screws (g),
through plate to engaging exterior cylinder assembly (c). Take care to keep
exterior assembly (c) vertically aligned as you fully tighten screws. (See figure
8.)

D. Preparing product: 1. Extend bolt (h) of latch with key from the exterior
(see figure 9). 2. Rotate the turnpiece (i) of interior unit (j) so that the turnpiece
opening (k) is in the lock position (with round of opening at top). (See fig 10.)

E. Attaching cable to connector (l) of interior unit (j).

1. Make sure the locking tab (m) of connector (k) is extended out from the
connector body (n). (See figure 11.) Keeping cable (d) untwisted, insert end
of cable between the locking tab (m) and connector body (n). 2. Depress the
locking tab (m) to lock cable (d) into connector.

F. Mounting unit (j) onto door. (Refer to figure 12.) 1. Aligning turnpiece
opening (k) with the torque blade (0) of cylinder assembly, press the unit flush
against door (making sure the cable is safely tucked clear from pinching or
creasing). 2. Keeping the unit vertically aligned, insert the three small wood
screws into the pre-drilled pilot holes and secure unit to the door (see figure
13).

G. Install 4 new AA Alkaline batteries (do not use rechargeable batteries).
(See figure 14) Alkaline Battery Warning: Do not install backwards, charge,
put in fire or mix with other battery types, may explode or leak causing injury.
Replace all batteries at the same time.

H. Proceed to programming on enclosed manual. Once unit is programmed,
install cover (p) as follows: Aligning cover over unit and press cover down
and on (see figure 15).

For assistance or warranty information call the following:
1-800-677-LOCK for Weiser Customers in the USA.
1-800-501-9471 for Weiser Customers in Canada.
1-800-327-LOCK for Kwikset Customers in the USA.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Note 1 : Préparez la porte en suivant les “Instructions
de préparation de la porte” supplémentaires
avant d’installer l'unité.

Note 2 : Reportez-vous a la vue éclatée et aux illustra
tions pour identifier les différentes pieces.

Note 3 : Reportez-vous au Mode d’emploi inclus pour
les instructions de programmation.

A. Installer le loquet (a) et la gache (b). 1. Déterminez
la distance d’entrée, voir figure 1. 2. Si besoin est, ajustez
la distance d’entrée du loquet tel qu’indiqué (voir figure 2).
3. Installez le loquet en le maintenant en place a I'aide de
petites vis a bois (voir figure 3). 4. Installez la gache a l'aide
de deux vis a bois de 38 mm (1-1/2”) (voir figure 4).

B. Installer le cylindre extérieur (c) sur la porte.

1. Placez le cylindre sur le cable enfileur (d) sous le loquet
(voir figure 5). Assurez-vous que le trou de serrure se situe
bien en bas du cylindre.

C. Installer la plaque de support (e). 1. Placez la plaque
de support (e) a un angle permettant de faire passer
I'extrémité du cable (d) dans la fente (f) de la plaque de sup-
port, en vous assurant le cable n’est pas tordu ou vrillé (voir
figure 6). Une fois le céble passé dans la fente (f), placez la
plaque de support sur le trou de 54 mm (2-1/8”) (voir figure
7). 2. Alignez les petits trous en haut de la plaque (e) sur les
petits trous pilotes précédemment percés afin de maintenir
la plaque de support correctement alignée. Fixez ensuite
la plaque en place en insérant les grandes vis (g) dans la
plaque jusque dans le cylindre extérieur (c). Prenez soin de
maintenir la partie extérieure du cylindre bien alignée verti-
calement lorsque vous serrez les vis (voir figure 8).

D. Préparer le produit : 1. Faites sortir le péne (h) du lo-
quet avec la clé depuis le coté extérieur (voir figure 9). 2.
Faites tourner le bouton (i) de l'unité intérieure de fagon a
ce que l'ouverture du bouton (k) soit en position verrouillée
(avec la partie arrondie de I'ouverture située en haut) (voir
figure 10.)

E. Attacher le cable au connecteur (I) de I'unité intéri-
eure (j). 1. Assurez-vous que la languette de verrouillage
(m) du connecteur (k) sort du corps du connecteur (n) (voir
figure 11). En maintenant le cable pour qu'il ne se tord pas,
insérez I'extrémité du cable entre la languette (m) et le corps
du connecteur (n). 2. Appuyez sur la languette de verrouil-
lage (m) pour bloquer le cable (d) dans le connecteur.

F. Monter I’unité (j) sur la porte. (voir figure 12.) 1. Alignez
'ouverture du bouton (k) sur la lame de couple (0) du cyl-
indre et pressez I'unité contre la porte (assurez-vous que
le cable est bien inséré et n’est pas coince ou plié). 2. Tout
en maintenant I'unité bien alignée verticalement, insérez les
trois petites vis a bois dans les trous pilotes pré-percés et
fixez I'unité sur la porte (voir figure 13).

G. Installer 4 nouvelles piles alcalines AA (ne pas utiliser
de piles rechargeables) (voir figure 14). Avertissement
concernant les piles alcalines : Ne pas installer a I'envers,
ne pas recharger, ne pas jeter au feu et ne pas mélanger a
d’autres types de piles en raison de risque d’explosion ou
de fuite qui pourrait provoquer des blessures. Remplacer
toutes les piles en méme temps.

H. Effectuez la programmation en suivant les directives
du manuel joint. Une fois I'unité programmée, installez le
couvercle (p) comme suit :
Alignez le couvercle sur 'unité et appuyez sur le couvercle
vers le bas (voir figure 15).

Pour toute assistance ou information concernant la garantie, appelez :
1-800-677-LOCK pour les clients Weiser aux Etats-Unis.
1-800-501-9471 pour les clients Weiser au Canada.
1-800-327-LOCK pour les clients Kwikset aux Etats-Unis.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

Nota 1 : Prepare la puerta para las “Instrucciones de
Preparacion de la Puerta” adicionales antes de
instalar la unidad.

Nota 2 : Consulte la vista detallada y las ilustraciones para
identificar determinadas piezas.

Nota 3 : Para las instrucciones de programacion, consulte
el Manual que también viene incluido.

A. Instalacion del Pasador (a) y de la Placa Hembra (b).

1. Determine la distancia de entrada, (ver figura 1). 2. Si se
requiere, ajuste la distancia de entrada del pasador como se
indica (ver figura 2). 3. Instale el pasador, asegurandolo con tor-
nillos pequenos para madera (ver figura 3). 4. Instale la placa
hembra con dos tornillos para madera de 1-1/2” (38 mm) (ver
figura 4).

B. Colocacion del ensamblaje del cilindro exterior (c) en la
puerta. 1. Coloque el ensamblaje del cilindro en el cable de
enhebrado de la puerta (d) debajo del pasador (ver figura 5).
Asegurese de que el ojo de la cerradura esté posicionado en la
porcion inferior de la cara del cilindro.

C. Instalacion de la placa de montaje (e). 1. Incline la placa
de montaje (e) para que reciba el extremo del cable (d) a través
de la ranura (f) de la placa de montaje, asegurandose de que
el cable pase sin enroscarse (ver figura 6). Con el cable en-
hebrado a través de la ranura (f), posicione la placa sobre el
agujero de 2-1/8” (54 mm) (ver figura 7). 2. Haga coincidir los
agujeros pequenos de la parte superior de la placa (e) con los
agujeros pequefos de guia previamente taladrados para man-
tener la placa alineada. Luego asegure la placa colocando los
tornillos largos de montaje (g), a través de la placa para ajustar
el ensamblaje del cilindro (c). Tenga cuidado de mantener el en-
samblaje exterior (c) alineado verticalmente cuando ajuste los
tornillos. (Ver figura 8).

D. Preparaciéon del producto: 1. Extienda el pestillo (h) del
pasador con la llave desde el exterior (ver figura 9). 2. Gire la
pieza giratoria (i) de la unidad interior (j) de manera que la aber-
tura de la pieza giratoria (k) esté en la posicion de trabado (con
la parte redondeada hacia arriba). (Ver figura 10).

E. Conexién del cable al conector () de la unidad interior (j).
1. Asegurese de que la lengueta de traba (m) del conector (k) se
encuentre extendida hacia afuera del cuerpo del conector (n).
(Ver figura 11). Manteniendo el cable (d) desenroscado, inserte
el extremo del cable entre la lengleta de traba (m) y el cuerpo
del conector (n). 2. Baje la lengleta de traba (m) para que el
cable (d) quede trabado dentro del conector.

F. Montaje de la unidad (j) en la puerta. (Ver figura 12.) 1.
Alineando la abertura de la pieza giratoria (k) con la barra de
torque (o) del ensamblaje del cilindro, presione la unidad contra
la puerta (asegurandose de que el cable no quede presionado
ni doblado). 2. Con la unidad verticalmente alineada, inserte
los tres tornillos pequenos para madera en los agujeros guia ya
preparados y asegure la unidad a la puerta (ver figura 13).

G. Instale 4 baterias Alcalinas AA (no use baterias recarga-
bles). (Ver figura 14). Advertencia Acerca de las Baterias Al-
calinas: No las coloque al revés, ni las cargue, ni las eche al
fuego ni las mezcle con otros tipos de baterias ya que podrian
explotar o perder y producir danos. Cambie todas las baterias al
mismo tiempo.

H. Proceda con la programacién del manual adjunto. Una
vez que la unidad esté programada, instale la tapa (p) de la
siguiente manera: Alinee la tapa sobre la unidad y presionela
hacia abajo y adentro (ver figura 15).

Para recibir ayuda o para obtener informacion acerca de
la garantia, llame a los siguientes numeros:

1-800-677-LOCK para Clientes de Weiser en los Estados Unidos.
1-800-501-9471 para Clientes de Weiser en Canada.
1-800-327-LOCK para Clientes de Kwikset en los Estados Unidos.
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